



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 816/2023**
WOW MOMO FOODS PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Shaurya Pandey, Ms. Nidhi
Pathak, Advocates

versus

ASHOK KUMAR/JOHN DOE & ORS.Defendant

Through: D-1 is John Doe.

Mr. Mrinal Ojha, Mr. Debarshi
Dutta, Mr. Samyak Bilala,
Advocates for D-2.

Ms. Aishwarya Kane, Advocate
for D-4.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

% **13.08.2024**

I.A. No. 11239/2024 filed by D-4 to condone the delay of 84 days in filing the written statement.

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff. Id. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the application is allowed.
2. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of the 'no objection' of Id. Counsel for the plaintiff, application is allowed. Delay stands condoned. Written statement is taken on record. Replication be filed within the period permissible, as worked out from today. IA stands disposed off.



CS(COMM) 816/2023:

3. Defendant no. 1 is John Doe. Defendant no. 2 has filed its compliance affidavit and no written statement is to be filed.
4. Defendant nos. 3 & 5 have been served with summons sent through courier on 12.04.2024 and 10.04.2024 respectively but no written statement has been filed till date. The maximum permissible period to file the same has expired. Right to file the written statements for defendants no. 3 & 5 thus stands closed.
4. Right of defendant no. 6 to file the written statement has already been closed.
5. Put up for completion of pleadings on 24.09.2024.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 13, 2024/sk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)