



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 816/2023**
WOW MOMO FOODS PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Ankur Sangal, Ms. Sucheta Roy
and Ms. Amrit Sharma, Advs.

versus

ASHOK KUMAR/JOHN DOE & ORS.Defendants
Through: Mr. Mrinal Ojha, Mr. Debarshi Dutta,
Mr. Arjun Mookerjee and Mr. Shivam
Tiwari, Advs. for D-2
Ms. Aishwarya Kane, Adv. for D-4

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER
14.08.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for defendant no. 4 states that defendant no. 4 has filed its written statement. She refers to paragraph nos. 6 and 7 of her written statement.

1.1. She states that relevant domain name in respect whereof directions were issued to defendant no. 4 in the injunction order dated 09.11.2023 has been deleted in the registry of defendant no. 4 and has been released for re-registering in the market.

1.2. She states that in view of the submissions at paragraph nos. 6 and 7 of the written statement, defendant no. 4 be deleted from the array of parties.

2. Learned counsel for defendant no. 4 states that in the event there are any further directions passed by this Court, defendant no. 4 undertakes to



comply with the said directions.

3. In view of the aforesaid submissions and the stand of the written statement, the plaintiff has no objection to the deletion of the defendant no. 4.

4. This Court accepts the oral prayer of defendant no .4.

5. Accordingly, defendant no. 4 is deleted from array of parties. The plaintiff is directed to file an amended memo of parties within two (2) weeks.

6. Learned counsel for the plaintiff seeks an adjournment to file an appropriate application for seeking disposal of the suit *qua* remaining defendants.

7. At request list on **27.01.2026**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

AUGUST 14, 2025/hp/MG